Board Office
| File ID Number
Introduction Date
Enactment Number
Enactment Date

A

To

From

Board Meeting

LAl 4LND

/e

Board of Education

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent

Date August 26, 2015

Subject Amendment No. 1 - Standard Services Agreement - Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency - Center for Healthy Schools and Communities (contractor) -
927 /Community Schools and Student Services Department (site/department).

Action Approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Standard Services Agreement between

Requested Oakland Unified School District and Alameda County Health Care Services Agency.
Services to be primarily provided to 922/Community Schools and Student Services
Department for the period of July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2016.

Background Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Center for Healthy Schools and

A one paragraph
explanation of
why the
consultant’s
services are
needed.

Discussion

One paragraph
summary of the
scope of work.

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.kiZ.ca.us

Communities and the Community Schools and Student Services Department will
work together to implement the OUSD Health Coverage and Public Benefits
Enrollment Pilot to provide services to increase the number of eligible children
and families enrolled and retained in health coverage and public benefits
outreach and enrollment services for families at the Central Family Resource
Center located on the Lakeview Campus for the Community Schools and Student
Services Department.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Standard Services
Agreement between the District and Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency, San Leandro, CA, for the latter to continue the OUSD Health Coverage
and Public Benefits Enrollment services to develop and sustain regular health
coverage and public benefits outreach, enrollment, and retention services at the
Central Family Resource Center on the Lakeview Campus for the Community
Schools and Student Services Department, in an additional amount not to exceed
$74,532.00, increasing the Agreement not to exceed amount from $208,483.00 to
$283,015.00, and extending the Agreement period from July 1, 2013 through
June 30, 2015 to June 30, 2016. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement
remain in full force and effect.

Approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Standard Services Agreement between
Oakland Unified School District and Alameda County Health Care Services Agency.
Services to be primarily provided to 922/Community Schools and Student Services
Department for the period of July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2016.

Funding resource name: 9149/A!l~~nda Count*’ H~~I+h F~re C~yices Ag~~~
in the amount of €74 =27 0n 1or 3 total amount or $283,U15.00.

¢ Standard Services Agreement
e Exhibits A-1 through D









































































































Contract No.

NON-STAND ) INS OF GEM ALTE y M)
CONDITIONS

Section 2 (INDEMNIFICATION) of the General Terms and Conditions is
amended to state in its entirety:

INDEMNIFICATION: To the fullest extent permitted by law, each party to
this Agreement shall hold harmless, defend and indemnify the other party,
its Board of Supervisors, employees and agents from and against any and
all claims, losses, damages, liabilities and expenses, including but not
limited to attorneys’ fees, arising out of or resulting from each party’s
performance of services under this Agreement, provided that any such
claim, loss, damage, liability or expense is attributable to bodily injury,
sickness, disease, death or to injury to or destruction of property, including
the loss therefrom, or to any violation of federal, state or municipal law or
regulation, which arises out of or is any way connected with the respective
party’s performance of this agreement (collectively “Liabilities”) except
where such Liabilities are caused solely by the negligence or willful
misconduct of any indemnitee. Each party may participate in the defense of
any such claim without relieving the other party of any obligation
hereunder.

In the event that Contractor or any employee, agent, or subcontractor of
Contractor providing services under this Agreement is determined by a
court of competent jurisdiction or the Alameda County Employees’
Retirement Association (ACERA) or California Public Employees’
Retirement System (PERS) to be eligible for enrollment in ACERA and
PERS as an employee of County, Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and
hold harmless County for the payment of any employee and/or employer
contributions for ACERA and PERS benefits on behalf of Contractor or its
employces, agents, or subcontractors, as well as for the payment of any
penalties and interest on such contributions, which would otherwise be the
responsibility of County.

County acknowledges and agrees that Contractor is a public entity and is
pe  issibly self-insured under the NorCal Relief JPA.

Page 15 of 15









































